



August 3, 2017

To,
The General Manager,
Corporate Relation Department,
Bombay Stock Exchange Limited,
Phiroze Jejeebhoy Towers,
Dalal Street, Fort,
Mumbai – 400001

SCRIP CODE: 531433
Subject: Substantial Information

Dear Sir/Madam,

This is to inform you that, the Secretarial department of the Company have received Adjudication Order No.EAD-5/SVKM/AO/49-57/2017-18 from Securities and Exchange Board of India against the Company and its Directors. The order is passed in violation of provisions of Section 21 of Securities Contracts (Regulation) Act, 1956 read with Clause 35 of Listing Agreement and Regulation 3 (a) to (d), 4 (1), 4 (2) (f) of SEBI (Prohibition of Fraudulent and Unfair Trade Practices relating Securities Market) Regulations, 2003.

Further another Adjudication Order No. EAD-5/SVKM/AO/82-86/2017-18 for the violation of Section 11C (3) read with Section 11 (2) (i) of SEBI Act, 1992 from Securities and Exchange Board of India was posted on its website; the same is yet to be received by the Company.

This is for your information and record.

Thanking You.

Yours Faithfully,

For Sungold

ADD THE

Bhumika Sidopura (Company Secretary & Compliance officer)